

No. 12-15688
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Friendly House; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Michael B. Whiting; et al.,

Defendants,

and

State of Arizona and Janice K. Brewer,

Intervenors-Appellants.

No. 12-15688

No. 2:10-cv-01061-PHX-SRB
District of Arizona

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

John J. Bouma
Robert A. Henry
Kelly A. Kszywienski
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
One Arizona Center
400 E. Van Buren
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202
Telephone: (602) 382-6000
jbouma@swlaw.com
bhenry@swlaw.com
kkszywienski@swlaw.com

Joseph Sciarrotta, Jr.
Office of Governor Janice K. Brewer
1700 W. Washington, 9th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85007
Telephone: (602) 542-1586
jsciarrotta@az.gov

*Attorneys for Appellants State of Arizona;
and Janice K. Brewer, Governor of the
State of Arizona*

Thomas C. Horne
Attorney General
Michael Tryon
Senior Litigation Counsel
Evan Hiller
Assistant Attorney General
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926
Telephone: (602) 542- 5025
tom.horne@azag.gov
michael.tryon@azag.gov
evan.hiller@azag.gov

Attorneys for Appellant State of Arizona

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>SECTION</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	i - vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
ISSUE PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. In-Sreet Employment Solicitation Threatens Public Safety	7
B. There Are No Readily Available Effective Alternatives to Address the Safety Concerns and Economic and Environmental Harms In-Street Employment Solicitation Causes	9
C. The Legislature Enacted Sections 5(A) and (B) to Address Public Safety Concerns	11
D. Sections 5(A) and (B) Are Narrow Regulations on Conduct That Raises Significant Safety, Economic, and Environmental Concerns.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
LEGAL DISCUSSION	15
I. Standard of Review.....	15
II. Sections 5(A) and (B) Are Subject to the <i>Central Hudson</i> Framework for Regulations on Commercial Speech.....	16
A. Sections 5(A) and (B) Regulate Commercial Speech	16

- B. Regulations on Commercial Speech Are Subject to the *Central Hudson* Test17
- C. The District Court Erred In Concluding that *Sorrell* Modified the Test Applicable to Sections 5(A) and (B) 19
- D. Even if *Sorrell* Somehow Modified the *Central Hudson* Test for Content-Based Regulations on Commercial Speech, Sections 5(A) and (B) Are Not Content Based20
 - 1. A Regulation Is Content Neutral If Enacted to Address the Secondary Effects of the Regulated Speech21
 - 2. A Regulation Is Content Based If It Is Designed to Suppress Disfavored Speech or Speech by Disfavored Speakers23
 - 3. The Record Does Not Support a Finding that Sections 5(A) and (B) Were Enacted to Suppress Disfavored Speech26
- III. Sections 5(A) and (B) Are Constitutional Under *Central Hudson*28
 - A. The Conduct Sections 5(A) and (B) Regulate Does Not Merit First Amendment Protection.....28
 - B. Even If Sections 5(A) and (B) Governed Protected Speech, the Regulations Satisfy the *Central Hudson* Test.....30
 - C. The District Court Erred In Finding that Sections 5(A) and (B) Failed the Final Prong of the *Central Hudson* Test.....33
- IV. Sections 5(A) and (B) Are Also Valid Time, Place, or Manner Regulations.....35
- V. The District Court’s Errors With Respect to Plaintiffs’ Likelihood of Success on the Merits Requires Reversal of the District Court’s Conclusions with Respect to the Non-Merits Factors.....36
- CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

ACORN v. City of Phoenix, 603 F. Supp. 869 (D. Ariz. 1985)36

ACORN v. City of Phoenix, 798 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1986), *overruled in part on other grounds by Redondo Beach II*, 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)8

Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989) 16, 18, 28, 34

Bland v. Fessler, 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996)31

Cent. Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....17

Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix, 154 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998).....35

Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc., 507 U.S. 410 (1993)..... 17, 18, 24, 25

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1986). 21, 22, 26, 27

Colacurcio v. City of Kent, 163 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 1998)23

Colorado v. Hill, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)36

Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach,
607 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2010), *rev'd*, 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)5

Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach,
623 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2010)6

Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach,
657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc) 6, 18

Connecticut v. Massachusetts, 282 U.S. 660 (1931)39

Continental Baking Co. v. Woodring, 286 U.S. 352 (1932).....39

Cox v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 536 (1965)37

Coyote Publ’g, Inc. v. Miller, 598 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1556 (2011)..... passim

Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu,
 455 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2006)30

Currier v. Potter, 379 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2004)35

Dish Network Corp. v. FCC, 653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011),
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1162 (2011)..... 22, 36, 37

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)17

Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v United States, 527 U.S. 173 (1999)17

Hale v. Dep’t of Energy, 806 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1986).....37

Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors, 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004)16

Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc., 452 U.S. 640 (1981)30

Hunt v. City of Los Angeles, 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011) 17, 18, 30, 31

Metro Lights, LLC v. City of Los Angeles, 551 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2009),
cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1014 (2009)..... 18, 20

Metromedia, Inc. v. San Diego, 453 U.S. 490 (1981)18

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,
 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....25

Moser v. FCC, 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995).....36

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935)38

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n of Human Relations,
 413 U.S. 376 (1973)..... 16, 28, 29

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)19

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 587 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2009).....30

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....20

Shapero v. Ky. Bar Ass’n, 486 U.S. 466 (1988) 16, 18

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....25

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) passim

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)16

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr., 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....17

Tollis v. San Bernardino Cnty., 827 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1987)23

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 20, 22

United States v. Kokinda, 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....35

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)25

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....30

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....32

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 20, 36

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)15

World Wide Rush, LLC v. City of Los Angeles,
606 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2010) 28, 31, 32

State Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2906..... 15, 41

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2928(A) and (B)..... passim

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-704..... 10, 41

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-871..... 10, 41

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-873(A).....41

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-905.....41

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....4

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1345.....4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....4
